

State of Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board

6170 Mae Anne Avenue, Suite 1, Reno, NV 89523 (775) 787-3421 / Fax (775) 746-4105 www.nvspeechhearing.org Email <u>board@nvspeechhearing.org</u>

Notice of Public Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Regulations NAC 637B.036

The State of Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board is proposing the addition, amendment and/or repeal of regulations pertaining to Chapter 637B of the Nevada Administrative Code.

A Public Workshop to solicit comments from interested persons has been set as follows:

Tuesday, July 19, 2022 ~ 4:30pm

Location: Board Office ~ 6170 Mae Anne Avenue, Suite 1, Reno, Nevada 89523

Supporting materials relating to this meeting will be physically available but in an effort to reduce costs and preserve resources, attendees are encouraged to access electronic copies on the Board's website at https://www.nvspeechhearing.org/about/Minutes.asp

Teleconference Access

ZOOM VIDEO & AUDIO:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81809070604?pwd=4 TxtelBJLQJnIqYhoVLAQicPJuzby.1

AUDIO ONLY BY TELEPHONE: (253) 215-8782

Meeting ID: 818 0907 0604 Passcode: 587373

If you are outside the United States or need **toll-free audio access**, please contact the Board office at <u>board@nvspeechhearing.org</u> to request a toll-free number no later than 3:00pm Pacific on the day of the meeting.

The purpose of the workshop is to solicit comments from interested persons on the proposed regulation, but revised NAC 637B language has not yet been drafted. The proposed regulation would do the following:

The proposal is for consideration of revisions to NAC 637B to require a licensed Speech-Language Pathologist to hold an active Certificate of Clinical Competence (SLP-CCC) issued by the American Speech-Language Association (ASHA) in order to renew a Standard SLP license. Currently, the CCC-SLP is required to obtain the Standard SLP license. NAC 637B.036 addresses renewal of a standard license but does not contain language related to the CCC-SLP or list it as a requirement for renewal.

ACCESSING THE REGULATION TEXT

Revisions to NAC 637B have not yet been drafted. A copy of the current regulations may be obtained as follows:

• In Print or Electronic Format

- Furnished on request by mail or email by contacting the Board at <u>board@nvspeechhearing.org</u> or (775) 787-3421.
- Furnished in person at the Board Office on the day of the Workshop.
- Available For Viewing or Printing On the NV Legislature website at <u>https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NAC/NAC-637B.html#NAC637BSec036</u>

ATTENDING THE WORKSHOP

- All licensees and interested parties are encouraged to participate in the regulatory review process by attending the meeting via teleconference, phone, or in-person.
- Written comments will be accepted via email at <u>board@nvspeechhearing.org</u> before, during, or after the meeting, or by mail to 6170 Mae Anne Avenue, Suite 1, Reno, NV 89523.

ACCOMMODATIONS

We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting. If special arrangements are necessary, please notify the Board Office at (775) 787-3421 within 72 hours of the meeting date and time.

THIS NOTICE OF WORKSHOP TO SOLICIT COMMENTS ON PROPOSED REGULATION HAS BEEN DISSEMINATED AS FOLLOWS:

- EMAILED to all licensed Speech-Language Pathologists, Audiologists, Hearing Aid Specialists, and persons on the agency's mailing list for administrative regulations.
- DEPOSITED WITH the State Library, Archives and Public Records Administrator.
- POSTED AT THE FOLLOWING PHYSICAL LOCATIONS:
 - State of Nevada, Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board Office, 6170 Mae Anne Avenue, Suite 1, Reno, Nevada 89523.
- POSTED ONLINE at the following websites:
 - Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board Website at <u>www.nvspeechhearing.org</u>
 - State of Nevada Public Notice Website at <u>www.notice.nv.gov</u>
 - Nevada Legislature, Administrative Regulation Notices, Meetings and Workshops Website at https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/Notice/A/

Dated: June 29, 2022